ORDER OF APPEARANCE IN CED

001.
002.
003.
004.
005.
006.
007.
00s8.
009.
010.
011.
012.
013.
014.
015.
016.
017.
018.
019.
020.
021.
022.
023.
024.
025.
026.
027.
028.
029.
030.
031.
032.
033.
034.

S/he’s Limping, It’s Bouncing
S/he’s Bouncing (It)

S/he’s Putting on a Belt
S/he’s Praying

S/he’s Fanning Himself

Finding Oneself Somewhere, S/he’s Visiting (a Place)

S/he’s Stretching

S/he’s Denying (It)

S/he’s Committing Adultery

It’s Ripping

S/he’s Looking at Himself in a Mirror
It’s Beginning

S/he’s Shopping

S/he’s Taking off Running

S/he’s Changing

S/he’s Taking Turns with Another
S/he’s Thinking (It)

S/he’s Pondering

S/he’s Making Noise

S/he’s Crawling

It’s Twisting

S/he’s Moving (It) From One Place to Another
S/he’s Ordering (It)

S/he’s Cooking a Meal

It’s Burning (Flames)

S/he’s Resting

S/he’s Bathing / S/he’s Swimming
S/he’s Giving (A Long Object) To Him
S/he’s Learning (It)

S/he’s Embarrassing (Him)

S/he’s Embarrassed

S/he’s Being Born

S/he’s Finding (It) Out

S/he’s Diving

035.

036.
037.

038.
039.
040.
041.
042.
043.
044.
045.
046.
047.
048.
049.
050.
051.
052.
053.
054.
055.
056.
057.
058.
059.
060.
061.
062.
063.
064.
065.
066.
067.
068.
069.
070.

S/he’s Going Around a Curve / S/he’s Turning Off the
Road / S/he’s Circling (It)

S/he’s Laying (A Long Object) Down

S/he’s Getting Up, S/he’s Rising From a Prone
Position

S/he’s Scattering (It)

It’s Scattering

S/he’s Spinning, Rotating

S/he’s Saying (It)

S/he’s Running (It) Over

S/he’s Hiding

S/he’s Leaving (A Long Object) Behind
S/he’s Drinking (It)

S/he’s Scratching (It)

S/he’s Turning Off the Road

S/he’s Taking Revenge Against (It)

S/he’s Pouring (It) Into a Container

S/he’s Drawing (A Liquid) from a Container
It’s Pouring / It’s Filling

One is Making (It) Pour

S/he’s Crying

S/he’s Getting Off

S/he’s Bragging

S/he’s Catching Up With (It)

S/he’s Doing (It)

S/he’s Acting Silly

S/he’s Preparing (It), S/he’s Getting Ready (For It)
The Sun is Shining

S/he’s Breaking/Cutting (A Flexible Object)
S/he’s Licking (It)

S/he’s Warming (It)

It’s Getting Warm

It’s Raining

S/he’s Eating (It — Neutral)

S/he’s Picking (It — Neutral) Up

S/he’s in Agony

S/he’s Chewing (It)

It’s Burning

071.
072.
073.
074.
075.
076.
077.
078.
079.
080.

081.
082.
083.
084.

085.
086.

087.
088.
089.
090.
091.
092.
093.
094.
095.
096.
097.
098.
099.
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.

S/he’s Reading (It) / S/he’s Examining (It)

S/he’s Target Practicing

S/he’s Seeing (It/Him)

S/he’s Showing (It) to Another

S/he’s Cutting (It), Slicing (It)

S/he’s Scolding (Him)

S/he’s Washing His Face

S/he’s Diverting (Him), S/he’s Flagging (Him) Down
S/he’s Smothering (It) / Suffocating (It)

He Has (It) in Hand, S/he’s Handling (It), S/he’s
Carrying (It) in Hand

S/he’s Killing (It)

S/he’s Driving (A Vehicle)

S/he’s Leaving (It) Behind

S/he’s Placing (It) in an Elevated Position / S/he’s
Placing (It) on Something

It’s Taking Off Flying, It’s Flying Away

S/he’s Flying (It), S/he’s Causing (It) to Fly, S/he’s
Making (It) Fly

S/he’s Having a Nightmare

It’s Taking Time, S/he’s Taking His Time

S/he’s Measuring (It)

It’s Bending

S/he’s Snorting

S/he’s Preaching

It’s Shattering

S/he’s Shattering (It), S/he’s Causing (It) to Shatter
S/he’s Beating (Someone) at a Game

S/he’s Combing His Hair

S/he’s Moving

S/he’s Changing His Shirt

S/he’s Taking off his Shirt/Coat

S/he’s Putting on a Shirt/Coat

S/he’s Giving (It) to Someone

S/he’s Wrestling

S/he’s Interpreting (It), S/he’s Translating (It)
S/he’s Frolicking

S/he’s Building a House



106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.

124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.

139.

140.

It’s Starting, S/he’s Leaving

S/he’s Starting (It), S/he’s Making (It) Start

S/he’s Carrying (A Long Object) on his Shoulder
S/he’s Putting (A Long Object) into Liquid

S/he’s Hitting (Him) on the Mouth

S/he’s Moving (It) From One Place to Another

S/he’s Setting (It) Down

S/he’s Finding (It, Him) — Neutral, Living

S/he’s Visiting (Him)

S/he’s Taking (It) Somewhere

S/he’s Planting (It)

S/he’s Peeling (It)

It (the Ground) is Becoming Frosty

S/he’s Calling, Inviting (Him) / S/he’s Receiving (Him)
S/he’s Taking (It) Somewhere by Hand

S/he’s Holding (It) in Hand, He Has (It) in Hand
S/he’s Quilting (It)

S/he’s Making an Incision (on Him) / S/he’s Operating
(on Him)

S/he’s Imitating (It), S/he’s Mocking (It)

S/he’s Looking (for Him)

S/he’s Swimming

It’s Thundering

S/he’s Bending (It) / Hemming (It)

S/he’s Kicking (It)

S/he’s Capturing (Him)

S/he’s Hitting (Him) on the Nose

S/he’s Choking (Him)

S/he’s Walking

It’s Hatching

S/he’s Dressing Up

S/he’s Getting Into a Confined Space (Car, Box, etc.)
S/he’s Acting Like (Him)

He Perceives (It) / He Discerns (It) / He
Conceptualizes (It) / He Feels Something About (It)
S/he’s Spilling (It) / S/he’s Pouring (It) on the Ground /
S/he’s Wasting (It)

It’s Blooming

141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.

157.
158.
159.

160.
161.
162.

163.
164.
165.
166.

167.
168.
169.

170.
171.
172.
173.

S/he’s Lighting a Fire, a Match

S/he’s Blowing on (It)

S/he’s Turning (It) On

S/he’s Chasing (It)

S/he’s Riding (It)

S/he’s Swallowing (It)

S/he’s Shoveling (It)

S/he’s Going Down-Hill

He Knows How to Do (It)

S/he’s Turning Back / S/he’s Turning His Head, Body
S/he’s Winking

S/he’s Hitting (Him) on the Eye

S/he’s Looking Around

S/he’s Peeking Through (It)

S/he’s Waiting for (Him/It)

S/he’s Becoming Wise / S/he’s Studying / S/he’s
Practicing

S/he’s Looking at (It/Him) / S/he’s Watching (I1t/Him)
S/he’s Going Through (It)

S/he’s Dipping (A Liquid) / S/he’s Scooping (A Liquid)
Out of Something

S/he’s Paying

S/he’s Paying (Him)

S/he’s Tromping (on It) / S/he’s Speaking Badly (of
Him)

S/he’s Stepping on (It)

S/he’s Playing Ball

S/he’s Taking a Step

S/he’s Standing (a Long Object) Up / S/he’s Setting (A
Long Object) Upright

S/he’s Standing

It’s Stopping

S/he’s Stopping (It), S/he’s Causing (It) to Stop, S/he’s
Making (It) Stop

It’s Starting, Beginning

It’s Boiling

S/he’s Thanking (Him)

S/he’s happy, Grateful

174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.

186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.

192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
2009.

S/he’s Trading (It), Exchanging (It)

S/he’s Running Away / S/he’s Escaping
S/he’s Taking his Ring Off

S/he’s Putting his Ring On (Ced p. 40)

S/he’s Spitting

It’s Ascending, Raising, Lifting

S/he’s Eating a Meal

It’s Helping

S/he’s Taking Off His Cap

S/he’s Washing His Hair

S/he’s Putting On His Cap

S/he’s Taking a Seat / He is Sitting Down (from a
Standing Position)

S/he’s Shaking His Head

S/he’s Dancing

S/he’s Permitting (It), Allowing (lt)

S/he’s Nodding His Head

It’s Ending

S/he’s Sticking His Head Out, Sticking His Head
Through (It)

S/he’s Taking a Hat Off

S/he’s Putting a Hat On

S/he’s Setting a Goal to Do (It) / S/he’s Aiming for (It)
S/he’s Sniffing (It), Smelling (It)

They are Gathering

It’s Lightning

They are Getting Together / They are Dating
S/he’s Trying (It), Attempting (It)

S/he’s Getting Married

S/he’s Remembering (It)

They are Standing

They are Sleeping, Asleep

They are Sitting

S/he’s Setting a Trap

S/he’s Lifting (It), Raising (It)

S/he’s Making (It) Crisp / S/he’s Starching (It)
It’s Becoming Crisp

S/he’s Drawing a Line



210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.

219.
220.

221.
222.
223.
224.
225.
226.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242.
243.
244,
245.

S/he’s Following (It)

S/he’s Helping (Him)

S/he’s Braiding (It)

S/he’s Eating (A Long Object)

S/he’s Crushing (It) / S/he’s Grinding (It)

S/he’s Trimming (It)

S/he’s Closing (It) / S/he’s Jailing (Him)

S/he’s Opening (It)

S/he’s Putting (It) Between Other Things / S/he’s
Sandwiching (It)

S/he’s Showing (Him) Something

S/he’s Including (It/Him) in a Count, S/he’s Counting
(It/Him)

S/he’s Withdrawing (It) / S/he’s Pulling (It) Out
S/he’s Reprimanding (Him)

S/he’s Afraid

S/he’s Biting (It)

S/he’s Committing a Crime, Sin

S/he’s Dreaming (It), Dreaming About (It)

S/he’s Gnawing (It)

S/he’s Mourning (It)

S/he’s Rubbing (It)

S/he’s Erasing (It)

It’s Fading

S/he’s Digging (It)

S/he’s Finishing (It)

S/he’s Catching (It, Something Falling)

It’s Getting Shorter / S/he’s Getting Short on (It)
S/he’s Breaking (A Long Object)

S/he’s Hitting (Him) on the Head (with a Long Object)
S/he’s Amazed

S/he’s Sucking (It)

S/he’s Hitting (Him) in the Belly (with a Long Object)
S/he’s Putting a Hand (on It)

S/he’s Slapping (It)

S/he’s Backing Up

S/he’s Roping (It)

S/he’s Building a Fence

246.
247.
248.
249.
250.
251.
252.
253.
254,
255.
256.
257.
258.
2509.
260.
261.

262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.

268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.

S/he’s Waving His Hand

S/he’s Pressing Down (On It)

S/he’s Wounding (It)

S/he’s Sopping (It)

S/he’s Fishing

S/he’s Painting (It)

S/he’s Changing Pants

S/he’s Taking Pants Off

S/he’s Putting Pants On

S/he’s Quitting

S/he’s Choosing (It)

S/he’s Stirring (It)

S/he’s Mixing (It) In

It Smells

S/he’s Touching (It)

S/he’s Using (It) Up / S/he’s Eating (It) Up / S/he’s
Drinking (It) Up

S/he’s Holding His Breath

S/he’s Mooring (It)

S/he’s Drilling a Hole

It’s Steaming

It’s Exploding

S/he’s Exploding (It), Causing (It) to Explode, Making
(It) Explode

S/he’s Kissing (It)

S/he’s Combing (Someone Else’s) Hair
S/he’s Asking (for It)

S/he’s Joining (It, a Group)

S/he’s Shaking (It)

S/he’s Leading (Him)

S/he’s Arguing

S/he’s Running

S/he’s Racing / S/he’s Running for Office
S/he’s Loaning (It) to Him

S/he’s Borrowing (It)

It’s Flashing / It’s Reflecting Light
S/he’s Taking a Bite of (It)

S/he’s Lying

282.

283.
284.
285.

286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291.
292.
293.
294.
295.

296.
297.
298.
2909.
300.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.

313.
314.
315.

S/he’s Taking a Drink (of It, Something Alcoholic) /
S/he’s Drinking (Alcohol)

S/he’s Promising (It)

S/he’s Listening to (It)

S/he’s Asking (It, a Question) / S/he’s Asking a
Question / S/he’s Questioning

He Hears (It)

S/he’s Raising (It) / S/he’s Growing (It, a Plant)
It’s Growing

S/he’s Inside (a Larger Space)

S/he’s Distributing (It)

S/he’s Waking Up

S/he’s Waking (Him) up

S/he’s Putting (It, Him) Inside (a Larger Space)
It’s Crowing (a Rooster)

S/he’s Picking (It, a Long Object) Up / S/he’s Getting
(It, a Long Object)

It’s Breaking / It’s Becoming Spoiled

S/he’s Shooting (It)

S/he’s Taking a Break

S/he’s Carving (It) / Whittling (It) / Hewing (It)
S/he’s Dying (a Human)

S/he’s Greeting (Him)

S/he’s Breaking (It) Up / S/he’s Breaking Up (a Fight)
S/he’s Breaking (It) / S/he’s Spoiling (Him)
S/he’s Destroying (It)

S/he’s Entering (It)

S/he’s Finding (It) - Long

S/he’s Taking (It) Somewhere — Long

S/he’s Making an “X”

S/he’s Conjuring

S/he’s Accepting (It) / S/he’s Welcoming (Him)
S/he’s Dodging

S/he’s Submerging Himself in Water / S/he’s
Performing Baptism

S/he’s Giving Up / S/he’s Surrendering

S/he’s Teaching (Him)

S/he’s Weeping



316.
317.
318.
319.

320.
321.
322.
323.
324.
325.
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.

331.
332.
333.
334.
335.
336.
337.
338.
339.
340.
341.
342.
343.

344.
345.

346.
347.
348.
349.

S/he’s Being Married

S/he’s Setting a Price (On It), S/he’s Pricing (It)

It’s Rocking

S/he’s Drawing a Picture (of It) / S/he’s Photographing
(It)

S/he’s Conversing

S/he’s Jumping

S/he’s Changing Clothes

S/he’s Undressing

S/he’s Putting on Clothes, Getting Dressed

S/he’s Putting (It) into Fire — Neutral

S/he’s Tickling (It) / S/he’s Spurring (It, a Horse)
S/he’s Squatting

S/he’s Tying (It)

S/he’s Untying (It)

S/he’s Looking After (It, Him) / S/he’s Watching Over
(It, Him)

S/he’s Becoming Blind

It’s Smoking, S/he’s Smoking

S/he’s Blinking

S/he’s Closing His Eyes

S/he’s Attacking (It)

S/he’s Taking Off Glasses

S/he’s Putting On Glasses

S/he’s Shucking Corn, Shelling Corn

S/he’s Snoring

S/he’s Sprinkling (It, a Liquid or Something Granular)
S/he’s Changing Shoes

S/he’s Taking Shoes Off

S/he’s Helping (Him) Up / S/he’s Standing (It, an
Object with Legs) Up

S/he’s Getting Back Up / S/he’s Recuperating
S/he’s Getting Up, S/he’s Rising (from a Voluntarily
Assumed Prone Position)

S/he’s Taking off Gloves

S/he’s Putting Gloves On

S/he’s Taking Off Socks

S/he’s Putting On Socks

350.
351.
352.
353.

354.
355.
356.
357.
358.
359.
360.
361.
362.
363.
364.
365.
366.
367.
368.
3609.
370.
371.
372.
373.
374.
375.
376.
377.
378.

379.
380.
381.
382.
383.
384.
385.

S/he’s Changing Socks

S/he’s Aiming (At It) / S/he’s Aiming (It)

They are Having a Trial

They are Having a Meeting , They are Meeting / They
are Meeting (Someone)

They are Separating

S/he’s Playing (with It)

S/he’s Playing

They’re Having Church Services

They are Adjourning (It)

S/he’s Shooting / S/he’s Shooting (at It)

S/he’s Splitting (It)

S/he’s Sprinkling (It, a Liquid)

S/he’s Counting (It)

S/he’s Cursing / S/he’s Cursing (It)

S/he’s Clapping, Applauding

S/he’s Becoming Exhausted

It (a Dog) is Barking

S/he’s Scheduling (It)

S/he’s Ironing (It)

S/he’s Releasing (It)

S/he’s Slamming (It)

S/he’s Crossing (It, a Bridge or Road)

S/he’s Announcing (It) / S/he’s Advertising (It)
S/he’s Crossing (It, a Body of Water)

S/he’s “Fence Posting” (It) / S/he’s Enduring (It)
S/he’s Explaining (It)

S/he’s Deciding (It)

S/he’s Washing (It, a Dish) / S/he’s Washing Dishes
S/he’s Shelling (It) / S/he’s Picking Out the Meat of
Peas or Nuts

S/he’s Turning (It) Over

S/he’s Singing

S/he’s Clawing (It)

S/he’s Washing (It) — Flexible

S/he’s Confronting (It)

S/he’s Called (It) / S/he’s Named (It)

S/he’s Staggering

386.
387.
388.
389.
390.
391.
392.
393.
394.
395.
396.
397.
398.
399.

400.
401.
402.
403.
404.
405.
406.

407.
408.
409.
410.
411.
412.
413.
414.
415.
416.
417.
418.
419.
420.
421.

S/he’s Getting a Rash

He Has Horns

S/he’s Sneezing

S/he’s Vomiting

S/he’s Wearing Glasses

S/he’s Wearing Shoes

S/he’s Wearing Gloves

S/he’s Wearing Socks

S/he’s Working

S/he’s Making Footsteps

S/he’s Accidentally Releasing (It)

S/he’s Tired

S/he’s Releasing (It) on Purpose

He is Somewhere / S/he’s Going About / S/he’s
Walking Around

S/he’s Going

S/he’s Living / He Exists

He Thinks (It is So)

S/he’s Straightening (It)

S/he’s Hanging (It) — Flexible

S/he’s Plowing (It)

S/he’s Taking (It) Down from a Hanging Position —
Solid or Flexible

S/he’s Turning (It)

S/he’s Spinning (It)

S/he’s Strapping (It), S/he’s Belting (It) Down
S/he’s Pitying (Him)

S/he’s Standing

S/he’s Dropping (It) — Flexible

(It) is Falling Down from a Hanging Position — Flexible
S/he’s Baking (It)

S/he’s Hanging (It) Up — Flexible

S/he’s Rowing (It), Paddling (It)

S/he’s Pecking (It)

S/he’s Putting (It) in a Container

S/he’s Sleeping

S/he’s Gathering (It)

S/he’s Piling (It) Up



422.
423.
424.
425.
426.
427.

428.
429.
430.
431.
432.
433.
434.
435.
436.
437.
438.
439.
440.
441.
442.
443.
444,
445.
446.
447.
448.
449.
450.

451.
452.
453.
454.

455.
456.

S/he’s Tying (It) Up

S/he’s Putting (It) in a Hole or Container

S/he’s Sleepy / He is Sleeping

S/he’s Taking (It) Somewhere by Hand - Flexible
S/he’s Holding (It) - Flexible

S/he’s Carrying (It) Around by Hand / S/he’s Handling
(It) — Flexible

S/he’s Eating (It) — Flexible

S/he’s Ripping (It)

S/he’s Scratching (It)

S/he’s Pricking (It) / S/he’s Giving (Him) an Injection
S/he’s Wringing (It) Out

S/he’s Stinging (It)

S/he’s Leaving (It) Behind - Living

S/he’s Giving (It) to Someone - Living

S/he’s Wrapping (It)

S/he’s Putting (It) into a Container — Long

S/he’s Taking (It) out of a Container — Solid or Flexible
S/he’s Climbing (It)

S/he’s Burning

(It) is Falling from an Upright Position — Long

S/he’s Climbing Around

It’s Burning

S/he’s Taking (It) Out of a Container - Long

It’s Dying (Plant or Animal)

S/he’s Spanking (It)

S/he’s Hoeing (It)

S/he’s Stopping By (While on His Way Somewhere)
S/he’s Overtaking (It, Him)

S/he’s Deceiving (Him) / S/he’s Tricking (Him) / S/he’s
Bluffing (Him)

S/he’s Oiling (It)

S/he’s Causing (It) to Fall from Above

S/he’s Cheating

S/he’s Passing By Without Stopping / S/he’s Passing
(It)

S/he’s Falling from an Elevated Position

S/he’s Arriving

457.
458.
459.
460.
461.
462.
463.
464.

465.
466.

467.
468.

469.

470.
471.
472.
473.
474.
475.
476.
477.
478.
479.
480.
481.

482.
483.

484.
485.
486.
487.
488.

It’s Missing / S/he’s Lacking (It)

S/he’s Chopping (It)

S/he’s Beating (Him) Up

S/he’s Putting (It) into a Container or Hole - Flexible
S/he’s Selling (It)

S/he’s Hiring (Him)

S/he’s Finding (It) — Flexible

S/he’s Getting (It) — Flexible / S/he’s Picking (It) Up —
Flexible

S/he’s Changing (It)

S/he’s Taking (It) Somewhere by Hand — Long / S/he’s
Carrying (It) Somewhere — Long

S/he’s Peeling (It) / S/he’s Skinning (It)

S/he’s Getting (It) — Liquid / S/he’s Picking (It) Up -
Liquid

S/he’s Taking (It) from Another — Liquid / S/he’s
Milking a Cow

S/he’s Bewitching (It)

S/he’s Holding (It) in His Hand - Long

S/he’s Leaving (It) Behind - Liquid

S/he’s Giving (It) to Another - Liquid

S/he’s Finding (It) — Liquid

S/he’s Taking (It) Somewhere - Liquid

He Lives There, Resides There

It’s Freezing

It’s Hailing

S/he’s Laying Down

S/he’s Agitating (It, a Liquid)

S/he’s Taking (It) Somewhere by Hand - Liquid /
S/he’s Carrying (It) Somewhere — Liquid

S/he’s Holding (It) - Liquid

S/he’s Carrying (It) Around - Liquid / S/he’s Handling
(It) - Liquid

S/he’s Carrying (It) - Long / S/he’s Handling (It) - Long
He Hates (It)

S/he’s Setting Up (a Bed), S/he’s Making His Bed
S/he’s Begging / S/he’s Pleading / S/he’s Urging
S/he’s Burying (It)

489.
490.

491.
492.
493.
494,

495.
496.
497.

498.
499.
500.
501.
502.
503.
504.
505.
506.

507.

508.
509.
510.
511.
512.
513.
514.
515.
516.
517.
518.
519.
520.
521.

S/he’s Leaving (It) Behind - Flexible (CED p.109)
S/he’s Catching (It) / S/he’s Arresting (Him) / S/he’s
Playing Catcher

S/he’s Hunting

It’s Flying

It’s Flooding

S/he’s Sounding (It), Making (It) Sound, Causing (It) to
Sound

Wind is Blowing

S/he’s Stealing (It)

It’s Being Lowered, It’s Going Down in Elevation, It’s
Sinking / S/he’s Being Buried

S/he’s Pulling (It)

S/he’s Dragging (It) / S/he’s Towing (It)

S/he’s Exiting, S/he’s Going Out

S/he’s Twisting (It)

S/he’s Missing (It)

S/he’s Falling from an Upright Position

S/he’s Cleaning (It)

S/he’s Hammering (It)

S/he’s Braking, Applying the Brakes / S/he’s Hobbling
(It), S/he’s Tying Up (Its) Legs

S/he’s Tossing About, S/he’s “Tossing and Turning” in
Bed

S/he’s Giving (It) to Him - Flexible

S/he’s Pushing (It)

S/he’s Rolling (It)

S/he’s Attaching (It, Flexible) Behind (It)

It’s Dripping

S/he’s Whistling

S/he’s Piling (It) Up

It’s Hanging

S/he’s Stabbing (It)

S/he’s Hanging (It) Up

S/he’s Joking / S/he’s Teasing

S/he’s Resting (It)

S/he’s Bathing (Him) / S/he’s Baptizing (Him)

S/he’s Replying



522.
523.
524.
525.
526.
527.
528.
529.
530.
531.

532.
533.
534.
535.
536.
537.
538.
539.
540.
541.
542.
543.
544.

545.

546.
547.
548.
549.
550.
551.
552.
553.
554.
555.
556.

S/he’s Lecturing (Him)

S/he’s Speaking

S/he’s Sewing (It)

S/he’s Feeding (It, Him)

S/he’s Yelling, Screaming, Howling

S/he’s Leading (It) by a Leash

S/he’s Setting (It) into the Ground — Long

He Has a Nosebleed, His Nose is Bleeding
S/he’s Leading (Him) by the Hand

S/he’s Agreeing (with Him) / He Believes (in Him) /
S/he’s Vouching (for Him)

S/he’s Recognizing (It, Him)

He Understands (It)

S/he’s Getting Full

S/he’s Making (It) Fall - Solid or Long

It’s Falling — Solid or Long

S/he’s Writing (It)

S/he’s Pulling a Trigger

S/he’s Smoking (It)

S/he’s Batting (It)

S/he’s Saying (It) to Him

It’s Swelling

S/he’s Building a Fire

S/he’s Unplugging (It) / S/he’s Unhooking (It),
Unhitching (It)

S/he’s Plugging (It) In / S/he’s Hooking (It), Hitching
(It)

S/he’s Affixing a Handle (to It)

S/he’s Washing (It)

S/he’s Accusing (Him)

S/he’s Covering (It) / S/he’s Putting a Lid (on It)
S/he’s Putting (It) in Water

S/he’s Picking (It) Up

It’s Snowing

S/he’s Sifting (It)

It’s Leaking

It’s Alive

S/he’s Hitting (It), Striking (It) / S/he’s Knocking (on It)

557.
558.
559.
560.
561.
562.
563.
564.
565.
566.
567.
568.
5609.
570.
571.
572.
573.
574.
575.
576.

577.
578.
579.
580.
581.
582.
583.
584.
585.
586.
587.

588.
5809.
590.
591.
592.

S/he’s Cooking (It)

S/he’s Frying (It)

S/he’s Melting (It)

It’s Melting

S/he’s Sweeping (It)

It’s Becoming Done (by Cooking) / It’s Ripening
S/he’s Hiding (It) — Neutral

S/he’s Hiding (It) - Long

S/he’s Hiding (It) — Flexible

S/he’s Cracking (It)

S/he’s Putting (It) into a Fire

S/he’s Soaking (It) — Flexible

S/he’s Returning

S/he’s Going Uphill, Going Up an Incline
S/he’s Making (Him) Angry

S/he’s Uprooting (It), S/he’s Rooting (It) Out
S/he’s Cold

S/he’s Speaking / S/he’s Answering

S/he’s Prying (It) Up

S/he’s Accumulating (It), Gaining (It), S/he’s
Increasing (It)

It’s Increasing, Accumulating

S/he’s Stating (It), Mentioning (It)

It’s Contaminated

S/he’s Contaminating (It)

S/he’s Telling (It)

S/he’s Leaving (It) Out / Omitting (It)

S/he’s Fanning (It)

S/he’s Conjuring (Him), Conjuring Another
It’s Misting

S/he’s Straining (It)

S/he’s Curing (It) / S/he’s Doctoring (It) / S/he’s
Welding (It)

S/he’s Breathing

S/he’s Parting with (Him) in Death

S/he’s Using (It)

S/he’s Putting Out a Fire, Extinguishing a Fire
S/he’s Sharpening (It)

593.
594.
595.
596.

597.
598.
5909.
600.
601.
602.

603.
604.
605.
606.
607.
608.
609.
610.
611.
612.
613.
614.
615.
616.
617.
618.
619.
620.
621.
622.
623.
624.
625.
626.
627.

Fire is Going Out, Light is Going Out
S/he’s Putting (It) Into a Fire — Flexible
S/he’s Mingling (with a Group)

S/he’s Linking (It) / S/he’s Putting (It) Together / S/he’s
Connecting (It)

S/he’s Shaking (It) — Flexible

It’'s Hanging Up — Long

S/he’s Hanging (It) Up — Long

There are (a Specific Number) of Them
It’s Becoming, It’s Happening

S/he’s Saying (It) / An Animal is Making its
Characteristic Sound

S/he’s Taking (It) Off

S/he’s Putting (It) On

He Has Something, Some Object, on Him
S/he’s Praying

He Loves (It)

It’s Wrinkled

He Feels

It’s in View

S/he’s Throwing (It) / S/he’s Pitching (It)
S/he’s Having a Birthday

IT’s Hot Outside

HE Has a Fever, S/he’s Fevering

S/he’s Hiding, S/he’s in Hiding

S/he’s Getting Well / S/he’s Recovering
There’s an Opening

He Has Time

S/he’s Disbelieving (It)

S/he’s Taking Revenge

S/he’s Wearing an Earring

S/he’s Sick

S/he’s Standing in (It) - Liquid

He Wants (It)

S/he’s Willing

S/he’s Getting Warm, S/he’s Warming

He Loves (It) / S/he’s Possessive (of It) / S/he’s Stingy
(with It)



628.
629.
630.
631.
632.
633.
634.
635.
636.
637.
638.
639.
640.
641.
642.
643.
644.
645.
646.
647.
648.
649.
650.
651.
652.
653.
654.
655.
656.
657.
658.
659.
660.
661.
662.
663.
664.
665.

S/he’s Late

It’s Spoiling / It’s Decaying / It’s Rotting
He Has (It) - Neutral

S/he’s Yawning

S/he’s Suffocating / Being Smothered
There is Dew Outside, Itis Dewy
S/he’s Lonely / S/he’s Homesick

It’s Lonely

S/he’s Becoming Angry, Getting Angry
S/he’s Stubbing His Toe

He Has a Chill, S/he’s Chilly

S/he’s in Bed

S/he’s Wearing a Shirt, Coat

S/he’s Buying (It)

S/he’s Looking (for It), Searching (for It)
It’s Floating

It’s Cold Outside

He Has a Cold

S/he’s Choking (on It)

S/he’s Getting Drunk

S/he’s Inside (It, a Confined Space)
S/he’s Smiling, Grinning

It’s Rattling

It’s Sticking Out

S/he’s Watching Out (for It) / S/he’s Being Careful

It’s Foggy Outside

S/he’s Not Having Luck at Hunting
S/he’s Losing His Way

S/he’s Making a Mistake

S/he’s Moaning

S/he’s Wearing a Ring

It’s Cloudy Outside

It’s Happening (to Him)

S/he’s Wearing a Cap

S/he’s Sticking His Head Out / (of It)
S/he’s Wearing a Hat

It’s Dark Outside

He Likes (It)

666.
667.
668.
669.
670.
671.
672.
673.
674.
675.
676.
677.
678.
679.
680.
681.
682.
683.
684.
685.
686.
687.
688.
689.
690.
691.
692.
693.
694.
695.
696.
697.
698.
699.

700.

701.

He Has (It) - Flexible

They are Together

S/he’s Being Mean

He Has (It) - Liquid

He Knows (It)

Itis Sounding

S/he’s Being Punished

S/he’s Coughing

S/he’s Wearing Pants

S/he’s Going to Bed

S/he’s Thirsty

S/he’s Becoming Enraged

S/he’s Listening (to It)

S/he’s Forgetting (It)

S/he’s Burping, Belching

S/he’s Shivering

S/he’s Hurring, S/he’s in a Hurry

S/he’s Smelling (It)

He Has (It) - Long

It’s Hurting, It’s Aching / (Him, It)

S/he’s Yelling, Screaming

He Has (It) - Living

S/he’s Worried, Anxious

He Believes (It) / He is Confident (It is So)
S/he’s Sitting Around / S/he’s At Home
S/he’s Laughing

S/he’s ltching

S/he’s Losing (It)

S/he’s Hungry

S/he’s Sending (It) - Long

S/he’s Sending (It) — Neutral

S/he’s Heading Somewhere

S/he’s Sending (It) - Living / S/he’s Taking (It) — Living
S/he’s Sending (It) - Liquid / S/he’s Sending (It) —
Liquid

S/he’s Sending (It) — Flexible / S/he’s Sending (It) —
Flexible

It’s Going Out of Sight



ALPHABETICAL ORDER (ENGLISH)

e Accepting (It) / Welcoming (Him) - 310

e Accidentally Releasing (It) - 396

e Accumulating (It), Gaining (It), Increasing (It) - 576

e  Accusing (Him) - 548

e  Acting Like (Him) - 137

e  Acting Silly - 058

e  Affixing a Handle (to It) - 546

e  Afraid - 223

e  Agitating (It, a Liquid) - 480

e Agony (bein)-068

e  Agreeing (with Him)/ He Believes (in Him) / Vouching
(for Him) - 531

e Aiming (Atlt)/ Aiming (It) - 351

e Alive-555

e Amazed-238

e  Announcing (It) / Advertising (It) - 372

e Arguing-274

o Arriving - 456

e Ascending, Raising, Lifting-179

e  Asking (forlt) - 270

e  Asking (It, a Question) / Asking a Question/ Questioning
-285

e  Attaching (It, Flexible) Behind (It) - 511

e  Attacking (It) - 335

e BackingUp-243

e  Baking (It) - 414

e  Bathing (Him)/ Baptizing (Him) - 520

e  Bathing/ Swimming - 027

e  Batting (It) - 540

e Be Happy, Grateful-173

e Be Somewhere/ Going About/ Walking Around - 399

e  Beating (Him) Up - 459

e Beating (Someone) at a Game - 095

e  Becoming Angry, Getting Angry - 636

Becoming Blind - 331

Becoming Crisp - 208

Becoming Done (by Cooking) / Ripening - 562
Becoming Enraged - 677

Becoming Exhausted - 365

Becoming Wise / Studying/ Practicing - 156
Becoming, Happening - 601

Bed (be in) - 639

Begging / Pleading/ Urging - 487
Beginning - 012

Being Born - 032

Being Lowered, Going Down in Elevation, Sinking/
Being Buried - 497

Being Married - 316

Being Mean - 668

Being Punished - 672

Believe (It) / Be Confident (It is So) - 689
Bending - 090

Bending (It) / Hemming (It) - 128

Bewitching (It) - 470

Biting (It) - 224

Blinking - 333

Blooming - 140

Blowing on (It) - 142

Boiling - 171

Borrowing (It) - 278

Bouncing (It) - 002

Bragging - 055

Braiding (It) - 212

Braking, Applying the Brakes / Hobbling (It), Tying Up
(Its) Legs - 506

Breaking (A Long Object) - 236

Breaking (It) / Spoiling (Him) - 303

Breaking (It) Up / Breaking Up (a Fight) - 302
Breaking / Becoming Spoiled - 296
Breaking/Cutting (A Flexible Object) - 061

Breathing - 588

Building a Fence - 245

Building a Fire - 543

Building a House — 105

Burning - 070

Burning - 440

Burning - 443

Burning (Flames) - 025

Burping, Belching - 680

Burying (It) - 488

Buying (It) - 641

Called (It) / Named (It) - 384

Calling, Inviting (Him) / Receiving (Him)-119
Capturing (Him) - 130

Carrying (A Long Object) on his Shoulder - 108
Carrying (It) - Long / Handling (It) - Long - 484
Carrying (It) Around - Liquid / Handling (It) - Liquid - 483
Carrying (It) Around by Hand / Handling (It) — Flexible -
427

Carving (It) / Whittling (It) / Hewing (It) - 299
Catching (It) / Arresting (Him) / Playing Catcher - 490
Catching (It, Something Falling) - 234
Catching Up With (It) - 056

Causing (It) to Fall from Above - 452
Changing - 015

Changing (It) - 465

Changing Clothes - 322

Changing His Shirt - 098

Changing Pants - 252

Changing Shoes - 341

Changing Socks - 350

Chasing (It) - 144

Cheating - 453

Chewing (It) - 069

Chill (Have a), Chilly - 638

Choking (Him) - 132



Choking (on It) - 646

Choosing (It) - 256

Chopping (It) - 458

Clapping, Applauding - 364
Clawing (It) - 381

Cleaning (It) - 504

Climbing (It) - 439

Climbing Around - 442
Closing (It) / Jailing (Him) - 216
Closing His Eyes - 334

Cloudy Outside - 659

Cold-573

Cold Outside - 644

Combing (Someone Else’s) Hair - 269
Combing His Hair - 096
Committing a Crime, Sin - 225
Committing Adultery - 009
Confronting (It) - 383

Conjuring - 309

Conjuring (Him), Conjuring Another - 584
Contaminated - 579
Contaminating (It) - 580
Conversing - 320

Cooking (It) - 557

Cooking a Meal - 024

Coughing - 673

Counting (It) - 362

Covering (It) / Putting a Lid (on It) - 549
Cracking (It) - 566

Crawling - 020

Crossing (It, a Body of Water) - 373
Crossing (It, a Bridge or Road) - 371
Crowing (a Rooster) - 294
Crushing (It) / Grinding (It) - 214
Crying - 053

Curing (It) / Doctoring (It) / Welding (It) - 587

Cursing/ Cursing (It) - 363

Cutting (It), Slicing (It) - 075

Dancing - 187

Dark Outside - 664

Deceiving (Him) / Tricking (Him) / Bluffing (Him) - 450
Deciding (It) - 376

Denying (It) - 008

Destroying (It) - 304

Digging (It) - 232

Dipping (A Liquid) / Scooping (A Liquid) Out of
Something - 159

Disbelieving (It) - 619

Distributing (It) - 290

Diverting (Him), Flagging (Him) Down -078
Diving - 034

Dodging - 311

Doing (It) - 057

Dragging (It) / Towing (It) - 499

Drawing (A Liquid) from a Container - 050
Drawing a Line — 209

Drawing a Picture (of It) / Photographing (It) - 319
Dreaming (It), Dreaming About (It) - 226
Dressing Up - 135

Drilling a Hole - 264

Drinking (It) - 045

Dripping - 512

Driving (A Vehicle) - 082

Dropping (It) - Flexible - 412

Dying (a Human) - 300

Dying (Plant or Animal) - 445

Eating (A Long Object) - 213

Eating (It — Neutral) - 066

Eating (It) — Flexible - 428

Eating a Meal - 180

Embarrassed - 031

Embarrassing (Him) - 030

Ending - 190

Enduring (It) - 374
Entering (It) - 305
Erasing (It) - 230
Exiting, Going Out - 500
Explaining (It) - 375
Exploding - 266

Exploding (It), Causing (It) to Explode, Making (It) Explode

- 267

Fading - 231

Falling — Solid or Long - 536

Falling Down from a Hanging Position — Flexible - 413
Falling from an Elevated Position - 455

Falling from an Upright Position - 503

Falling from an Upright Position — Long - 441
Fanning (It) - 583

Fanning Himself - 005

Feeding (It, Him) - 525

Feeling - 609

Finding (It) - Flexible - 463

Finding (It) - Liquid - 474

Finding (It) - Long - 306

Finding (It) Out - 033

Finding (It, Him) — Neutral, Living - 113

Finding Oneself Somewhere, Visiting (a Place) - 006
Finishing (It) - 233

Fire is Going Out, Light is Going Out - 593

Fishing - 250

Flashing / Reflecting Light - 279

Floating - 643

Flooding - 493

Flying - 492

Flying (It), Causing (It) to Fly, Making (It) Fly - 086
Foggy Outside - 653

Following (It) - 210

Forgetting (It) - 679



Freezing - 477

Frolicking - 104

Frying (It) - 558

Gathering (It) - 420

Getting (It) — Flexible / Picking (It) Up - Flexible - 464
Getting (It) — Liquid / Picking (It) Up — Liquid - 468
Getting a Rash - 386

Getting Back Up / Recuperating - 344

Getting Drunk - 647

Getting Full - 534

Getting Into a Confined Space (Car, Box, etc.) - 136
Getting Married - 200

Getting Off - 054

Getting Shorter / Getting Short on (It) - 235

Getting Up, Rising (from a Voluntarily Assumed Prone
Position) - 345

Getting Up, Rising From a Prone Position - 037
Getting Warm - 064

Getting Warm, Warming - 626

Getting Well/ Recovering - 616

Giving (A Long Object) To Him - 028

Giving (It) to Another - Liquid - 473

Giving (It) to Him - Flexible - 508

Giving (It) to Someone - 101

Giving (It) to Someone - Living - 435

Giving Up / Surrendering - 313

Gnawing (It) - 227

Going - 400

Going Around a Curve / Turning Off the Road / Circling
(It) - 035

Going Down-Hill - 148

Going Out of Sight - 701

Going Through (It) - 158

Goingto Bed - 675

Going Uphill, Going Up an Incline - 570

Greeting (Him) - 301

Growing - 288

Hailing - 478

Hammering (It) - 505
Hanging - 515

Hanging (It) — Flexible - 404
Hanging (It) Up - 517
Hanging (It) Up — Flexible - 415
Hanging (It) Up — Long - 599
Hanging Up — Long - 598
Happening (to Him) - 660
Hatching - 134

Hates (It) - 485

Have (It) - Flexible - 666
Have (It) - Liquid - 669

Have (It) - Living - 687

Have (It) - Long - 684

Have (It) - Neutral - 630

Have (It) in Hand, Handling (It), Carrying (It) in Hand -
080

Have a Nosebleed, Nose is Bleeding - 529

Have Horns - 387

Have Something, Some Object, on Him- 605

Have Time - 618

Having a Birthday - 612

Having a Nightmare - 087

Heading Somewhere - 697

Hears (It) - 286

Helping - 181

Helping (Him) - 211

Helping (Him) Up / Standing (It, an Object with Legs) Up
-343

Hiding - 043

Hiding (It) — Flexible - 565

Hiding (It) - Long - 564

Hiding (It) - Neutral - 563

Hiding, in Hiding - 615

Hiring (Him) - 462

Hitting (Him) in the Belly (with a Long Object) - 240
Hitting (Him) on the Eye - 152

Hitting (Him) on the Head (with a Long Object) - 237
Hitting (Him) on the Mouth - 110

Hitting (Him) on the Nose - 131

Hitting (It), Striking (It) / Knocking (on It) - 556
Hoeing (It) - 447

Holding (It) - Flexible - 426

Holding (It) - Liquid - 482

Holding (It) in Hand, He Has (It) in Hand - 121
Holding (It) in His Hand - Long - 471

Holding His Breath - 262

Hot Outside - 613

Hungry - 694

Hunting - 491

Hurring, in a Hurry - 682

Hurting, Aching/ (Him, It) - 685

Imitating (It), Mocking (It) - 124

Including (It, Him) in a Count, Counting (It, Him) - 220
Increasing, Accumulating - 577

Inside (a Larger Space) - 289

Inside (It, a Confined Space) - 648
Interpreting (It), Translating (It) - 103

Ironing (It) - 368

It (a Dog) is Barking - 366

It (the Ground) is Becoming Frosty - 118

Itis Sounding - 671

It Smells - 259

Itching - 692

Joining (It, a Group) - 271

Joking / Teasing - 518

Jumping - 321

Kicking (It) - 129

Killing (It) - 081

Kissing (It) - 268



Knows (It) - 670

Knows How to Do (It) - 149

Late - 628

Laughing - 691

Laying (A Long Object) Down - 036

Laying Down - 479

Leading (Him) - 273

Leading (Him) by the Hand - 530

Leading (It) by a Leash - 527

Leaking - 554

Learning (It) - 029

Leaving (A Long Object) Behind - 044

Leaving (It) Behind - 083

Leaving (It) Behind - Flexible (CED p.109) - 489
Leaving (It) Behind - Liquid - 472
)
)

—_— o~~~

Leaving (It) Behind - Living - 434
Leaving (It) Out / Omitting (It) - 582
Lecturing (Him) - 522

Licking (It) - 062

Lifting (It), Raising (It) - 206

Lighting a Fire, a Match - 141
Lightning - 197

Likes (It) - 665

Limping, Bouncing - 001

Linking (It) / Putting (It) Together / Connecting (It) - 596
Listening (to It) - 678

Listening to (It) - 284

Lives There, Resides There - 476
Living / He Exists - 401

Loaning (It) to Him - 277

Lonely - 635

Lonely / Homesick - 634

Looking (for Him) - 125

Looking (for It), Searching (for It) - 642
Looking After (It, Him) / Watching Over (It, Him) - 330
Looking Around - 153

Looking at (It/Him) / Watching (It/Him) - 157
Looking at Himself in a Mirror - 011

Losing (It) - 693

Losing His Way - 655

Loves (It) - 607

Loves (It) / Possessive (of It) / Stingy (with It) -627
Lying - 281

Making (Him) Angry - 571

Making (It) Crisp / Starching (It) - 207
Making (It) Fall - Solid or Long - 535

Making a Mistake - 656

Making an “X” - 308

Making an Incision (on Him) / Operating (on Him) - 123
Making Footsteps - 395

Making Noise - 019

Measuring (It) - 089

Melting - 560

Melting (It) - 559

Mingling (with a Group) - 595

Missing (It) - 502

Missing / Lacking (It) - 457

Misting - 585

Mixing (It) In - 258

Moaning - 657

Mooring (It) - 263

Mourning (It) - 228

Moving - 097

Moving (It) From One Place to Another - 022
Moving (It) From One Place to Another - 111
Nodding His Head - 189

Not Having Luck at Hunting - 654

Oiling (It) - 451

One is Making (It) Pour - 052

Opening (It) - 217

Ordering (It) - 023

Overtaking (It, Him) - 449

Painting (It) - 251

Parting with (Him) in Death - 589

Passing By Without Stopping / Passing (It) - 454
Paying - 160

Paying (Him) - 161

Pecking (It) - 417

Peeking Through (It) - 154

Peeling (It)- 117

Peeling (It) / Skinning (It) - 467

Perceives (It) / Discerns (It) / Conceptualizes (It) / Feels
Something About (It) - 138

Permitting (It), Allowing (It) - 188

Picking (It — Neutral) Up - 067

Picking (It) Up - 551

Picking (It, a Long Object) Up / Getting (It, a Long Object)
-295

Piling (It) Up-421

Piling (It) Up - 514

Pitying (Him) - 410

Placing (It) in an Elevated Position / Placing (It) on
Something - 084

Planting (It) - 116

Playing - 356

Playing (with It) - 355

Playing Ball - 164

Plowing (It) - 405

Plugging (It) In / Hooking (It), Hitching (It) - 545
Pondering - 018

Pouring (It) Into a Container - 049

Pouring/ Filling - 051

Praying - 004

Praying - 606

Preaching - 092

Preparing (It), Getting Ready (For It) - 059
Pressing Down (On It) - 247

Pricking (It) / Giving (Him) an Injection - 431



Promising (It) - 283

Prying (It) Up - 575

Pulling (It) - 498

Pulling a Trigger - 538

Pushing (It) - 509

Putting (A Long Object) into Liquid - 109

Putting (It) Between Other Things / Sandwiching (It) - 218
Putting (It) in a Container - 418

Putting (It) in a Hole or Container - 423

Putting (It) in Water - 550

Putting (It) into a Container — Long - 437
Putting (It) into a Container or Hole - Flexible - 460
Putting (It) into a Fire - 567

Putting (It) Into a Fire — Flexible - 594
Putting (It) into Fire — Neutral - 325

Putting (It) On - 604

Putting (It, Him) Inside (a Larger Space) - 293
Putting a Hand (on It) - 241

Puttinga Hat On - 193

Putting Gloves On - 347

Putting his Ring On - 177

Putting on a Belt - 003

Putting on a Shirt/Coat - 100

Putting on Clothes, Getting Dressed - 324
Putting On Glasses - 337

Putting On His Cap - 184

Putting On Socks - 349

Putting Out a Fire, Extinguishing a Fire - 591
Putting Pants On - 254

Quilting (It) - 122

Quitting - 255

Racing / Running for Office - 276

Raining - 065

Raising (It) / Growing (It, a Plant) - 287
Rattling - 650

Reading (It) / Examining (It) - 071

Recognizing (It, Him) - 532
Releasing (It) - 369

Releasing (It) on Purpose - 398
Remembering (It) - 201
Replying — 521

Reprimanding (Him) - 222
Resting - 026

Resting (It) - 519

Returning - 569

Riding (It) - 145

Ripping - 010

Ripping (It) - 429

Rocking - 318

Rolling (It) - 510

Roping (It) - 244

Rowing (It), Paddling (It) - 416
Rubbing (It) - 229

Running - 275

Running (It) Over - 042

Running Away / Escaping - 175
S/he Has a Cold - 645

S/he Has a Fever, Fevering - 614
Saying (It) - 041

Saying (It) / An Animal is Making its Characteristic Sound
-602

Saying (It) to Him - 541
Scattering - 039

Scattering (It) - 038

Scheduling (It) - 367

Scolding (Him) - 076

Scratching (It) - 046

Scratching (It) - 430

Seeing (It/Him) - 073

Selling (It) - 461

Sending (It) — Flexible / Sending (It) - Flexible - 700
Sending (It) — Liquid / Sending (It) - Liquid - 699

Sending (It) - Living / Taking (It) - Living - 69
Sending (It) - Long - 695

Sending (It) — Neutral - 696

Setting (It) Down - 112

Setting (It) into the Ground - Long - 528
Setting a Goal to Do (It) / Aiming for (It) - 194
Setting a Price (On It), Pricing (It)-317
Setting a Trap - 205

Setting Up (a Bed), Making His Bed - 486
Sewing (It) - 524

Shaking (It) - 272

Shaking (It) - Flexible - 597

Shaking His Head - 186

Sharpening (It) - 592

Shattering - 093

Shattering (It), Causing (It) to Shatter - 094
Shelling (It) / Picking Out the Meat of Peas or Nuts - 378
Shivering - 681

Shooting (It) - 297

Shooting / Shooting (at It) - 359
Shopping - 013

Shoveling (It) - 147

Showing (Him) Something - 219

Showing (It) to Another - 074

Shucking Corn, Shelling Corn - 338

Sick - 622

Sifting (It) - 553

Singing - 380

Sitting Around / At Home - 690

Slamming (It) - 370

Slapping (It) - 242

Sleeping - 419

Sleepy / He is Sleeping - 424

Smelling (It) - 683

Smiling, Grinning - 649

Smoking (It) - 539



Smoking, Smoking - 332

Smothering (It) / Suffocating (It) - 079

Sneezing - 388

Sniffing (It), Smelling (It) - 195

Snoring - 339

Snorting - 091

Snowing - 552

Soaking (It) — Flexible - 568

Sopping (It) - 249

Sounding (It), Making (It) Sound, Causing (It) to Sound -
494

Spanking (It) - 446

Speaking - 523

Speaking / Answering - 574

Spilling (It) / Pouring (It) on the Ground / Wasting (It) -
139

Spinning (It) - 408

Spinning, Rotating - 040

Spitting - 178

Splitting (It) - 360

Spoiling / Decaying/ Rotting - 629

Sprinkling (It, a Liquid or Something Granular) - 340
Sprinkling (It, a Liquid) - 361

Squatting - 327

Stabbing (It) - 516

Staggering - 385

Standing - 167

Standing - 411

Standing (a Long Object) Up / Setting (A Long Object)
Upright - 166

Standingin (It) - Liquid - 623

Starting (It), Making (It) Start- 107

Starting, Leaving - 106

Starting, Beginning - 170

Stating (It), Mentioning (It) - 578

Stealing (It) - 496

Steaming - 265

Stepping on (It) - 163

Sticking His Head Out / (of It) - 662

Sticking His Head Out, Sticking His Head Through (It) -
191

Sticking Out - 651

Stinging (It) - 433

Stirring (It) - 257

Stopping - 168

Stopping (It), Causing (It) to Stop, Making (It) Stop - 169
Stopping By (While on His Way Somewhere) - 448
Straightening (It) - 403

Straining (It) - 586

Strapping (It), Belting (It) Down - 409

Stretching - 007

Stubbing His Toe - 637

Submerging Himself in Water / Performing Baptism - 312
Sucking (It) - 239

Suffocating / Being Smothered - 632

Swallowing (It) - 146

Sweeping (It) - 561

Swelling - 542

Swimming - 126

Taking (It) Down from a Hanging Position — Solid or
Flexible - 406

Taking (It) from Another - Liquid / Milking a Cow - 469
Taking (It) Off - 603

Taking (It) Out of a Container — Long - 444

Taking (It) out of a Container — Solid or Flexible - 438
Taking (It) Somewhere - 115

Taking (It) Somewhere — Liquid - 475

Taking (It) Somewhere — Long - 307

Taking (It) Somewhere by Hand - 120

Taking (It) Somewhere by Hand - Flexible - 425
Taking (It) Somewhere by Hand - Liquid / Carrying (It)
Somewhere - Liquid - 481

Taking (It) Somewhere by Hand - Long / Carrying (It)
Somewhere - Long - 466

Taking a Bite of (It) - 280

Taking a Break - 298

Taking a Drink (of It, Something Alcoholic) / Drinking
(Alcohol) - 282

Taking a Hat Off - 192

Taking a Seat / He is Sitting Down (from a Standing
Position) - 185

Taking a Step - 165

Taking his Ring Off - 176

Taking Off Flying, Flying Away - 085

Taking Off Glasses - 336

Taking off Gloves - 346

Taking Off His Cap - 182

Taking off his Shirt/Coat - 099

Taking off Running - 014

Taking Off Socks - 348

Taking Pants Off - 253

Taking Revenge - 620

Taking Revenge Against (It) - 048

Taking Shoes Off - 342

Taking Time, Taking His Time - 088

Taking Turns with Another - 016

Target Practicing - 072

Teaching (Him) - 314

Telling (It) - 581

Thanking (Him) - 172

The Sun is Shining - 060

There are (a Specific Number) of Them - 600
There is Dew Outside, Itis Dewy - 633

There’s an Opening - 617

They are Adjourning (It) - 358

They are Gathering - 196

They are Getting Together / They are Dating - 198



They are Having a Meeting, They are Meeting / They are

Meeting (Someone) - 353

They are Having a Trial - 352

They are Separating - 354

They are Sitting - 204

They are Sleeping, Asleep - 203

They are Standing - 202

They are Together - 667

They’re Having Church Services - 357
Thinking (It) - 017

Thinks (It is So) - 402

Thirsty - 676

Throwing (It) / Pitching (It) - 611
Thundering - 127

Tickling (It) / Spurring (It, a Horse) - 326
Tired - 397

Tossing About, “Tossing and Turning” in Bed - 507
Touching (It) - 260

Trading (It), Exchanging (It) - 174

Trimming (It) - 215

Tromping (on It) / Speaking Badly (of Him) - 162
Trying (It), Attempting (It) - 199

Turning (It) - 407

Turning (It) On - 143

Turning (It) Over - 379

Turning Back / Turning His Head, Body - 150
Turning Off the Road - 047

Twisting - 021

Twisting (It) - 501

Tying (It) - 328

Tying (It) Up - 422

Understands (It) - 533

Undressing - 323

Unplugging (It) / Unhooking (It), Unhitching (It) - 544
Untying (It) - 329

Uprooting (It), Rooting (It) Out - 572

Using (It) - 590

Using (It) Up / Eating (It) Up / Drinking (It) Up - 261
View (be in-610

Visiting (Him) - 114

Vomiting - 389

Waiting for (Him/It) - 155

Waking (Him) up - 292

Waking Up - 291

Walking - 133

Wants (It) - 624

Warming (It) - 063

Washing (It) - 547

Washing (It) — Flexible - 382

Washing (It, a Dish) / Washing Dishes - 377
Washing His Face - 077

Washing His Hair - 183

Watching Out (for It) / Being Careful - 652
Waving His Hand - 246

Wearing a Cap - 661

Wearing a Hat - 663

Wearing a Ring - 658

Wearing a Shirt, Coat - 640

Wearing an Earring - 621

Wearing Glasses - 390

Wearing Gloves - 392

Wearing Pants - 674

Wearing Shoes - 391

Wearing Socks - 393

Weeping - 315

Whistling - 513

Willing - 625

Wind is Blowing - 495

Winking - 151

Withdrawing (It) / Pulling (It) Out - 221
Working - 394

Worried, Anxious - 688

Wounding (It) - 248

Wrapping (It) - 436

Wrestling - 102

Wringing (It) Out - 432

Wrinkled - 608

Writing (It) - 537

Yawning - 631

Yelling, Screaming - 686

Yelling, Screaming, Howling - 526



